



CIVIL JUDGE (Junior Division)

High Court of Madhya Pradesh

Judgement Volume - 3



MADHYA PRADESH JUDICIARY SERVICES

CONTENTS

5.No.	Chapter Name	Page No.
1.	Indian Constitution	1
2.	Indian Contract Act, 1872	6
3.	Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881	6
4.	Specific Relif Act, 1963	7
	· · ·	
5.	Transfer of Property, 1882	8
	Tanu Ram bora Versus Promod Ch. Das (d) Through Lrs. And Others	10
	• Ganesan (d) Through Irs Versus Kalanjiam And others	15
	• Sopan (dead) Through his L.r. Versus Syed nabi	18
6.	Indian Penal Code	26
7.	Limitation Act, 1963	29
8.	Indian Evidence, 1872	29
	 Jagdish Chand and Anr. Versus state of Haryana 	34
	 Devi Lal Babula Versus State of Rajasthan 	36
	Sukhpal Singh Versus State of Punjab	38
	 Kripal Singh Versus State of Rajasthan 	45
	 Laltu Ghosh Versus State of west Bengal 	46
	 Mahendran Versus State of Tamil Nadu with Ravi Gopu and Ors. 	51
	Versus State Represented by the deputy Superintendent of police	51

•	Digamber Vaishnav & Anr. Versus State of Chhattisgarh	53
•	Pattu Rajan Versus The state of Tamil Nadu	59
•	State of MP and Ors. Versus Bunty	71
•	Sampat babso Kale & Anr. Versus The state of Maharashtra	72
•	Sadayappan @ Ganesan Versus State, Represented by inspector of police	76
•	Poonam bai Versus The state of Chhattisgarh	80
•	State of Karnataka lokayukta police station, Bengaluru Versus M. R Hirematha	82
•	Kamlakar Versus State of Maharashtra	91
•	Ramesh dasu Chauhan and Another Versus The state of Maharashtra	95
•	Shaym @ shyamu & Anr. Versus State of Delhi and Gyan chand @ sethi Versus State	106

9.	Indian Penal Code, 1860	119
•	Mahadevappa Versus State of Karnataka	128
•	Yogendra @jogendra Singh Versus State of Madhya Pradesh	131
•	Rajesh Versus State of Haryana (2019 sc)	136
•	Nawaz Versus The State rep. By Inspector of police	139
•	Ramji V. State of Punjab (2019 sc)	141
•	State of Uttar Pradesh Versus Faquirey	145
•	Mala Singh Andnors versus State of Haryana	147
•	Gagan kumar Versus the State of Punjab	154
•	Balvir Singh Bhav Singh Harnam Singh Versus State of mp	156
•	State of Madhya Pradesh Versus Harjeet Singh and Another	164
•	Dnyaneshwar Suresh Borkar Versus State of Maharashtra	166
•	Thangasamy Versus State of Tamil Nadu	168
•	Jagdish Versus State of Madhya Pradesh	171
•	Sukumaran Versus State rep. By the Inspector of police	174
•	Sachin Kumar Singhraha Versus State of Madhya Pradesh	180
•	Ganga Prasad Mahto Versus State of Bihar and Anr. (2019 SC)	183
•	Rupali Devi versus State of Uttar Pradesh and ors.	184
•	Anurag Soni Versus State of Chhattisgarh (2019 sc)	187
•	The State of Rajasthan versus Kanhaiya Lal	193
•	Ashok Kumar Mehra and anr. Versus The State of Punjab, etc.	197
•	Union of India Versus Dharam pal	199

•	Nagji Odhavji Kumbher and Anr. Versus State of Gujarat (2019 sc)	205
•	Jagdishraj Khatta Versus State of Himachal Pradesh	209
•	Vikarm Johar Versus The State of Uttar	212
	Pradesh & anr.	
•	Govind Singh Versus The State of Chhattisgarh	218
•	Rashmi Chopra Versus The state of Uttar Pradesh and anr. With	220
•	Anita Gandhi Versus The State of Uttar Pradesh and anr. With	220
	Nayan Chopra Through power of Attorney holder Rajesh Chopra	
	Versus The State of Uttar Pradesh and anr. With Amit Chopra	
	Versus The state of Uttar Pradesh and anr. With Kuldeep Gandhi	
	Versus The State of Uttar Pradesh and anr. With Rajesh Chopra	
	Versus The State of Uttar Pradesh and anr.	
٠	Birla corporation Limited Versus Adventz investment and	230
	holding limited	
•	Omanakuttan Versus The State of Kerala	231
•	Guman Singh Versus State of Rajasthan	236
•	Central bureau of Investigation Versus Sakru mahagu Binjewar	241
	and ors. Etc.	
•	Kaushal Kishore Versus State of Delhi nct	251
•	State of Madhya Pradesh Versus Kalicharan and Ors.	256
•	Vijay Kumar Gupta, & Muneshwar Dayal Versus State of u.p.	257
•	Anita Suresh Versus Union of India & Ors. (delhi high court)	263
•	Pratap singh @ Picki Versus State of	268
•	Uttarakhand	
•	State of Rajasthan Versus Mahesh Kumar @ Mahesh Dhaulpuria	274
	& anr.	_, .
•	Wasim Versus State of Delhi nct	280
	Umesh Lilani Vs. The State of Madhya Pradesh & anr.	286
•		
•	Sanjay Rajak Versus The State of Bihar Civiale Civiale Versus The State of Litterackhand	295
•	Girish Singh Versus The State of Uttarakhand	301



INDIAN CONTRACT ACT, 1872

S. no.	Case name	Related To	
1.	Mhada us. Shapoorji Pallonji &	Government Contracts and Tenders	
	Co. (P) Ltd., (2018) 3 SCC 13		
2.	Sam Built Well (P) Ltd. v.	Government Contracts and Tenders	
	Deepak Builders, (2018) 2 SCC - Judicial Review / Validity - Opi		
	176	of project owner / Experts on	
		satisfaction of eligibility criteria	
		Relevance of - Judicial restraint.	
3.	Mhada us. Shapoorji Pallonji &	Government Contracts and Tenders	
	Co. (P) Ltd., (2018) 3 SCC 13	arbitration or Foreign seated	
	arbitration Determination		
4.	Raveechee & Co. v. Union of	Arbitration Act, 1940 SS. 29 and	
	India. (2018) 7 SCC 664	CC 664 13- Pendente lite interest.	

Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881

S. no.	Case name	Related To
1.	Kishan Rao vs. Shakargauda	Supreme Court reiterated that mere denial of a debt or liability cannot shift the burden of proof from the accused in a case of dishonour of the cheque.
2.	Priyanka Nagpal vs. State (NCT of Delhi), (2018) 3 SCC 249	Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 - S. 138 - Sentence and compensation:
3.	P. Ramadas vs. State of Kerala, (2018 3 SCC 287	Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 - S4138:
4.	P. Ramadas vs. State (NCT of Delhi), (2018) 3 SCC 249	Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 - S. 138 - Sentence and compensation:
5.	P. Ramadas vs. State of Kerala, (2018) 3 SCC 287	Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 - S. 138:



Specific Relief Act, 1963

S. no.	Case name	Related To		
1.	Maharashtra State	Contract and Specific Relief -		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Termination /Discharge of		
	Ltd. us. Datar Switchgear	Contract - Termination/		
	Ltd., (2018 3 SCC 133	Repudiation for Breach of		
		Contract:		
2.	Kalawati vs. Rakesh Kumar,	Specific Relief Act, 1963 - S. 16(e)		
	(2018) 3 <i>SCO</i> 658	-Specific performance of contract.		
3.	Krishna Devi us. Keshri	Contract and Specific Relief -		
	Nandan, (2018) 4 SCC 481	Formation Defects - Fraud and		
		misrepresentation - Matters		
		required to be established:		
4.	M.P. Power Management Co.	Contract and Specific Relief -		
	Ltd. us. Renew Clean Energy	Performance of Contract Time of		
	(P) Ltd., (2018) 6 SCC 157	Performance - Time of the Essence		
		- Termination/Discharge/		
	le le le construction	Compensation/Penalty for delayed		
		performance:		
5.	Y.P. Sudhanva Reddy v.	Section 34, 35, 37 and 38		
Karnataka Milk Federation,		sh the topper in you		
	(2018) 6 SEC 574			
6.	Urmila Devi D. Mandir Shree	Specific Relief Act, 1963 - S. 21 -		
	Chamunda Devi, (2018) 2 SCC	Compensation in lieu of specific		
	284	performance:		
7.	Manjeet "Singh vs. National	Contract and Specific Relief -		
	Insurance Co. Ltd.; (2018) 2	Termination/ Discharge of		
	SCC 108	Contract Termination/ Repudiation		
		for Breach of Contract:		
8.	Eureka Builders Gulabchand,	Transfer of Property Act, 1882 -		
	(2018) SCC 67	Ss. 8, 7 and 54 - Nemo dat quod		
		non habet:		



Transfer of Property 1882

S. no.	Case name	Related To	
1.	A Dharmalingam VS.	Transfer of Property Act, 1882 -	
	Lalithambal, (2018) 6 SCC 65	Ss. 54, 7 and 8 Sale of remainder	
		men's interest during lifetime of	
		holders of life	
		estate:	
2.	Dharmalingam vs. Lalithambal,	Transfer of Property Act, 1882 -	
	(2018) 6 <i>SCC</i> 65	Ss. 54, 7 and 8 Sale of remainder	
		men's interest during lifetime of	
		holders of life estate:	
3.	A.P. Industrial Infrastructure	industrial Infrastructure NA	
	Corpn. Ltd. vs. S.N. Raj Kumar,		
	(2018) 6 <i>SCC</i> 410		
4.	Balwant Vithal Kadam v. Sunil	Transfer of Property Act, 1882 -	
	Baburaoi Kadam, (2018) 2 SCC	S. 54 - Agreement for sale/	
	82	agreement to sell of immovable	
		property:	
5.	A. Dharmalingam vs.		
Lalithambal, (2018) 6 SCC 65 Ss. 54, 7 d		Ss. 54, 7 and 8 Sale of remainder	
		men's interest during lifetime of	
		holders of life	

The Transfer of Property Act, 1882

S. No.	Case Name	Facts	Date
1.	Tanu ram bora	[Section 43 of	February 8 th
	Versus Promod	Transfer of Property	2019
	Ch. Das (d)	Act, 1882 Transfer by	
	Through Lrs.	Erroneous	
	And Others	Representation of	
		Title Will Hold Good	
		If Transferor	
		Acquires Title Later.	
2.	Ganesan (d)	Not always Necessary	11 July, 2019
	Through Irs	that attesting	
	Versus	witnesses Should	



	Kalanjiam And others	Actually see The Testator Sign the will	
3.	Sopan (dead) Through his L.r. Versus Syed nabi	Sale with a Mere Condition of Re- transfer Is Not a Mortgage	July 16, 2019





[Section 43 of Transfer of Property Act, 1882]

Transfer by Erroneous Representation of Title Will Hold Good If Transferor

Acquires title later, Tanu Ram Bora

Versus

Promod Ch. Das (d) through Irs. And others

Division Bench

Hon'ble L. Nageswara Rao & M. R. Shah JJ. M. R. Shah, J. **Dated**: February 8, 2019

Law Point

After the amended Act 20 of 1929, u/s 43 of TPA, it doesn't matter whether the transferor acted fraudulently or innocently in making the representation and what matters is that the transferor/vendor makes a representation and the transferee/vendee has acted on it.

Brief facts

The Appellant (original plaintiff purchased the suit land by a registered sale deed of from Late Pranab Kumar Bora, hushand of original Defendant No.2 and Father of original Defendant Nos. 3 to 8 on 06/01/1990.

The suit property/land was declared as ceiling surplus land in the year of 1988 and consequently, the same was acquired by the Government. However, subsequently on 14/09/1990, the suit land was again declared ceiling free.

Thereafter, the Appellant mutat ' the land in his name and his name was recorded in the Sadar Jambandi. The original Defendant no, 1 jan ex-Police officer) illegally entered into the suit land on 09/04/1995.



The Appellant petitioner immediately filed a suit in the court of Ld. Civil Judge praying:

- * for the possession of the suit land by evicting Defendant no. 1
- * for a decree of declaration declaring his right, title and interest over the suit land and;

Decision of the trial court

The Ld. Trial Court decreed the suit in favour of the Appellant petitioner and held that the Appellant purchased. The suit land by valid document and has got right, title and interest over suit land.

Assailing the judgment of the Ld. Trial Court, the Defendant no. 1 filed an appeal before the First Appellate Court.

Decision of the first appellate court

The First Appellate Court allowed the appeal of the Defendant no. I and remanded back the matter to the Ld. Trial Court, framing an additional issue to the effect Whether the suit land was declared as a ceiling surplus land and as such it was acquired by the Government in the year 1988 and as such whether the vendor had any saleable right to sell the suit land to the plaintiff on 6/01/1990.

The Trial Court after considering the additional issue dismissed the suit on merits and held that the disputed land was declared as ceiling surplus land by Government and therefore, Late Pranab Kumar Bora, the vendor, had no right to sell the suit land by sale deed and consequently. The Appellant has no right, title and interest over the suit land.

Assailing the judgement of Id. Trial Court an appeal was preferred by the Appellant plaintiff to the First Appellate Court, which was dismissed and the Court further confirmed the judgement of the Ld. Trial Court and also concluded that the Defendants' right over the suit land was not established u/s 50 of TPA. Hence, the right of original Defendant no. 1 over the suit land was also declined,



Decision of the high court

The High Court dismissed the appeal preferred by the Appellant and confirmed the judgement and decree passed by the First Appellate Court inter alia of the Trial Court.

An appeal was then preferred by the aggrieved Appellant in the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Contention of the Appellant

The counsel for the Appellant vehemently submitted as follow!

- * The Courts below have not at all considered Section 43 of TPA.
- * It is an admitted position that after the execution of the sale deed the suit land was subsequently made ceiling free and thereby the sale deed became a valid sale deed and in the view of section 43 of TPA, the right of the Appellant in the suit land are protected pursuant to the sale deed. The Counsel heavily relied upon the decision of the Hon ble Supreme Court in Ram Pyare v. Ram Narain and Other (1985) 2 SCC 162 and Jumma Masjid v. Kodimaniandra Deviah, AIR 1962 SC 847.
- * The Trial Court as well as the first Appellate Court failed to appreciate the fact that the Appellant approached the court when the original Defendant No. 1 illegally entered into the suit land.
- * The First Appellate Court has specifically held against Defendant no. 1, that he also has no right, title and interest on the suit land on the basis of the agreement to sell as none of theingredients of Section 53A of TPA are satisfied and because no appeal is preferred against the order of the first Appellant court then, it had attain finality.
- * The Defendant no. 2 to 8, the legal heirs of the original vendor, never challenged the registered sale deed and also never claimed any right. Title or interest in the suit land.

Contention of defendants

Shri Harisharan Ld. Counsel appearing for Defendant (i.e. Defendant No. IS LR's (1 and 6)) submitted that:

* There are concurrent findings of facts by all the courts below that the sale deed was executed in favour of the Appellant but the land in question was a government land and the original owner had no right, title or interest



in the suit land and consequently, the Appellant, also, will not have any right.

* For getting protection u/s 43 of TPA, the vendor has to prove that the transferor acted fraudulently or erroneously represented, but in the present case, these ingredients are not satisfied

Issue

Whether the Appellant can take protection us. 43 of 1882 Act, claiming his right, title and interest in the suit land.

Observation of the Hon'ble supreme court

The Hon'ble Supreme Court Blade following observations:

- 1. The heirs of the original vendor are not contesting the proceeding and they have never disputed the right title and interest of the Appellant.
- 2. There is no record to show that the Appellant was informed specifically at the time of execution of the sale deed that the land in question in ceiling surplus land. In these circumstances, Section 43 of 1882 Act, is highly relied upon.
- 3. In Ram Poare (Supra), it was observed and held by the Hon'ble Supreme Court that as the sale deed in favour of the vendee was result of an erroneous representation of the vendor, thereafter the son of the vendor cannot claim to be transferees in good faith and therefore their suit for cancellation of the sale deed would not be maintainable.
- 4. In the case of Jumma Masjid (Supra), the following observation are made by the Hon'ble Supreme Court:
 - (i) Section 43 of TPA embodies rule of estoppel and enacts that a person who makes a representation shall not be heard to allege the contrary as against the person who act on the representation.
 - (ii) It is immaterial whether the transferor acts bonafide or fraudulently in making representation.
 - (iii)The only material to find out whether in fact the transferce has been misled.
 - (iv) After the amended Act 20 of 1929, it doesn't matter whether the transferor acted fraudulently or innocently in making the representation and what matters is that the transferor/vendor makes a representation and the transferce/vendee has acted on it.



Decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the Hon'ble Supreme Court held that the rights of the Appellant in the suit land by a sale deed would be protected by the operation section \$3 of TPA.

Therefore, the findings recorded by all the courts below that the Appellant plaintiff has no right, title and interest in the suit land' cannot be sustained and deserves to be quashed and set aside.

Further, other reliefs ie decree for return of possession and for permanent injunction are deserve to be granted, as the First Appellate Court has specifically held that the defendant no.1 has no right, title and interest in the suit land and the said finding attained, finality. Thus, defendant no. I cannot be permitted to be continuing in possession.

For reason stated above, the present appeal is allowed and the judgment and decree passed by the Ld Trial Court, confirmed by the first Appellate Court are hereby quashed and set aside.

Not always necessary that attesting witnesses should actually see the testator sign the will



Ganesan (d) through Irs Versus Kazanjian and others

(Supreme court order) **Coram**: Hon'ble Mr. Ashok Bhushan j. Hon'ble Mr. Navin Sinha j. **Delivered on**: 11 July, 2019

Law Point

Section 63 (C) of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 reads as follows.

"63 (c/ The Will sholl be attested by two or more Witnesses, cach of whom has seen the testator sign or affix his mark to the Will or has seen some other person sign the Will, in the presence and by the direction of the testator, or has received from the restator a personal acknowledgement of his signature or mark, or the signature of such other person; and each of the witnesses shall sign the Will in the presence of the testator, but if shall not be necessary that more than one witness be present at the same time, and no particular form of attestation shall be necessary."

Brief facts

The appellant filed a suit claiming share in the suit properties asserting them to be joint family properties.

Observation of the trial court

The Trial Court held that the suit property was the self-acquired property of the deceased who died intestate and genuineness of the Will had not been established in accordance with the law, entitling the appellant to 1/5" share. The appeal of the defendant was allowed holding that the signature of the testator was not in dispute and the testator was of sound mind. The Will was executed in accordance with Section 53 (c] of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 (hereinafter called "the Act") and proved by the attesting witnesses DW 3 and DW 4. The second appeal by the appellant was dismissed.



Contentions of the Appellant

The appellant submitted that the Will was not signed by the testator in presence of the two attesting witnesses. Neither had the attesting witnesses signed together in presence of the testator. Therefore, the genuineness of the Will cannot be said to have been established in accordance with the provisions of Section 63 (c) of the Indian Succession Act, 1925.

Contention of the defendant

The defendant contended that the attesting witnesses had received from the testator a personal acknowledgement of his signature on the Will. The Will was duly registered and the attesting witnesses had signed simultaneously in presence of the Sub-Registrar after the testator had signed

Observation of the apex court

The appeals raise a pure question of law with regard to the interpretation of Section 63 (c) of the Act The signature of the testator on the will was undisputed. Section 63 (c) of the Succession Act requires an acknowledgement of execution by the testator followed by the attestation of the Will in his presence. The provision gave certain alternatives and it was sufficient if conformity to one of the alternatives was proved. The acknowledgement might assume the form of express words or conduct or both, provided they unequivocally prove an or asked a person to attest his Will, acknowledgement on part of the testator. Where a testator asked a person to attest his will, it was a reasonable inference that he was admitting that the Will had been executed by him.

There was no express prescription in the statute that the testator must necessarily sign the will in presence of the attesting witnesses only or that the two attesting witnesses must put their signatures on the will simultaneously at the same time in presence of each other and the testator. Both the attesting witnesses deposed that the testator came to them individually with his own signed Will, read it out to them after which they attested the Will.



1. In H. Venkata CHALA Iyengar us. B.N. Thimma Jamma And others, AIR 1959 SC 443. It was observed as under-

Ordinarily when the evidence adduced in support of the will is disinterested, suits factory and sufficient to prove the sound and disposing state of the testator's mind and his signature as required by law, Courts would be justified in making a finding in favour of the propounded. In other words, the onus on the propounded can be taken to be discharged on proof of the essential facts just indicated."

2. In Pachigotta Venkata RAO and others us. Palepu Venkateswar ARAO And others, AIR 1956 Andhra], it was observed as under -"There is nothing wrong, as was thought by the learned Subordinate Judge, for a testator to get the attestation of witness after acknowledging before them that he had executed and signed the Will. It is not always necessary that the attesting witness should actually see the testator signing the Will. Even an acknowledgement by him would be sufficient."

Decision of the court

The appeals lack merit and were dismissed Sale with a Mere Condition of Re-transfer Is Not a Mortgage



Sopan (dead) through his I. R.

Versus

Syed Nabi

JULY 16, 2019 Supreme Court Coram: R. Banumathi, A.S. Bopanna JJ. Delivered by: A.S Bopanna J

Law point

- 1. A sale with a mere condition of re-transfer is not a mortgage
- 2. If the sale and agreement to repurchase are embodied in separate documents then the transactions cannot be a mortgage by conditional sale irrespective of whether the documents are the contemporaneously executed.

Brief Facts

The respondent (plaintiff) and the appellant (defendant) were known to each other and due to such acquaintance, the respondent (plaintiff) had taken money from the respondent (defendant) as and when such financial assistance was required. At a stage when the respondent (plaintiff) received a sum of Rs.5, 000/-, the same was construed as the consideration for the land owned by the respondent (plaintiff) bearing Survey No.2/A measuring 6 acres 2 guntas and the appellant (defendant) already being put in possession of the said property. A registered sale deed dated 10 December, 1968 was executed in favour of the appellant (defendant). <u>A separate</u> agreement dated 10 December, 1968 was also entered into between the parties whereby the respondent (plaintiff) had agreed to repay the said amount and secure reconveyance of the property.

Another agreement was entered into on 29 August 1969 between the parties under which the respondent (plaintiff) agreed that he had taken Rs.5, 000/- from the appellant (defendant) and the possession of the land was given.

In addition, respondent (plaintiff) had received a sum of Rs.2, 224/- without any interest, in all Rs.7, 224/-, the respondent (plaintiff] agrees) if the amount was not repaid on "Velamavasya" the deed would be considered as sale deed.



The respondent (plaintiff) claimed that he was prepared to repay the amount so as to secure back the property and, in that regard, construed the transaction as a mortgage, and got issued a demand notice dated 10 September, 1980 through his Advocate. The appellant (defendant) got replied the said notice on 23 September, 1980 and disputed the claim put forth by the respondent (plaintiff).

The respondent (plaintiff), therefore, filed the suit. The suit in question was filed seeking a judgment and decree for redemption of mortgage and recovery of the possession of the suit Scheduled land. The appellant (defendant) entered appearance and filed the written statement disputing the claim. The trial court though had framed several issues. The entire consideration rested on the construction of the sale deed dated 10 December, 1968 and the contemporaneous documents, so as to consider whether the same amounts to a mortgage by conditional sale or as to whether it was a sale transaction.

Decision of Civil Court

The Civil Court by its judgment dated 20 September, 1984 decreed the suit whereby the redemption of the suit land was ordered treating the transaction to be a mortgage.

The appellant (defendant) in the above said suit claiming him to be aggrieved by the said judgment passed by the civil judge filed an appeal before the lower appellate court i.e. the Additional District Judge.

Decision of Lower Appellate Court

The Lower Appellate Court on re appreciation of the evidence on record and consideration of the legal position had through its judgment dated 29 June, 1990 allowed the appeal and set aside the judgment and decree of the Civil Court.

Thereafter, the plaintiff (respondent) filed the Second Appeal before the High Court of Bombay.